

No. 18783

In the  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation,

*Appellant,*

vs.

ALICE WILLENE WILLIAMSON, a minor;  
JOHN BRENKMAN, a minor; CARL E.  
BRENKMAN; C. W. WADDOUPS; CLARA R.  
WADDOUPS; and SARA R. MURRY, dba  
RUDOLPH CHEVROLET,

*Appellees.*

Brief of Appellant

LEWIS ROCA SCOVILLE BEAUCHAMP  
& LINTON

By JOHN P. FRANK  
D. W. GRAINGER

900 Title & Trust Building  
Phoenix, Arizona

*Attorneys for Appellant*

**FILED**

**AUG 28 1962**

SORG PRINTING COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, 180 FIRST STREET, SAN FRANCISCO 5

FRANK H. SCHMID, CLERK

## SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of Facts .....	2
A. General Background .....	2
B. Facts Bearing on Implied Permission.....	3
C. Instruction on Implied Permission.....	4
Statutes Involved .....	6
Assignments of Error.....	6
Summary of Argument.....	7
Argument .....	9
I. There Was Insufficient Evidence to Sustain a Finding of Implied Permission .....	9
A. The Meaning of “Implied Permission”.....	10
B. The <i>Porter</i> Decision Does Not Alter the Foregoing Principles .....	13
C. Application of the Foregoing Principles to the Facts in the Instant Case.....	15
D. Conclusion .....	19
II. Mere “Lack of Objection” Does Not Create Implied Per- mission; Knowledge, or Other Circumstances Implying Consent, Are Required.....	20
Conclusion .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
Card v. Commercial Casualty Company, 20 Tenn. App. 132, 95 S.W. 2d 1281 (1936).....	11
Carlton v. State Farm Ins. Co., 309 P.2d 286 (Okla. 1957).....	15
Clemons v. Metropolitan Casualty Insurance Co., 18 So.2d 228 (La. App. 1944).....	11
Cocos v. American Automobile Insurance Company, 302 Ill. App. 442, 24 N.E. 2d 75 (1939).....	11
Columbia Casualty Co. v. Lyle, 81 F.2d 281 (5th Cir. 1936)....	11
Dodson v. Sisco, 134 F. Supp. 313 (U.S.D.C.W.D. Ark. 1955)	11
Duff v. Alliance Mutual Casualty Company, 296 F.2d 506 (10th Cir. 1961) .....	11
Haggard v. Frick, 6 Cal. App. 2d 392, 44 P.2d 447 (1935) .....	13, 14, 15
Hamm v. Camerota, 48 Wash. 2d 34, 290 P.2d 713 (1955).....	10, 21
Hinton v. Indemnity Insurance Company of N. A., 175 Va. 205, 8 S.E. 2d 279 (1940).....	10, 21
Holthe v. Iskowitz, 31 Wash. 2d 533, 197 P.2d 999 (1948).....	21
Jenkins v. Mayflower Insurance Exehange, 93 Ariz., 380 P.2d 145 (1963) .....	10
New York Life Insurance Company v. Doerksen, 75 F.2d 96 (10th Cir. 1935).....	20
Norris v. Pacific Indemnity Company, 39 Cal. App. 2d 420, 247 P.2d 1 (1952).....	12, 14, 15
Ohio Casualty Insurance Company v. Plummer, 13 F. Supp. 169 (D.C.S.C. Tex. 1935).....	11
Peterson v. Grieger, Inc., 17 Cal: Rptr. 828, 367 P.2d 420 (1961) .....	14
State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company v. Porter, 186 F.2d 834 (9th Cir. 1950).....	13, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

iii

Pages

Tomasetti v. Maryland Casualty Co., 117 Conn. 505, 169 Atl.  
 54 (1933) ..... 12, 21

Traders & General Ins. Co. v. Pacific Employers Ins. Co., 276  
 P.2d 628 (1954)..... 14

United Services Automobile Association v. Preferred Accident  
 Insurance Co. of New York, 190 F.2d 404..... 5, 7

United States v. McAlister, 88 F.2d 379 (9th Cir. 1937)..... 20

STATUTES AND RULES

A.R.S., Sec. 28-1170 ..... 6, 10

Cal. Civ. Code, Sec. 1714 $\frac{1}{4}$ ..... 14

Cal. Vehicle Code, (1935) :

    Sec. 402a ..... 14

    Sec. 415 ..... 14

Cal. Vehicle Code :

    Sec. 16451 ..... 10, 14

    Sec. 17150 ..... 14

28 U.S.C., Sec. 1291..... 2

28 U.S.C., Sec. 2201..... 1

OTHERS

160 A.L.R. 1206 ..... 11



No. 18783
